

NO. 2014-3103

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

COLIN CLARKE,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

*Petition for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board
in Consolidated Case Nos. NY-1221-10-0226-W-2 and NY-1221-11-0169-W-2*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* U.S. OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSING
THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD'S DECISION

Respectfully submitted,

CAROLYN N. LERNER
Special Counsel

GREGORY GIACCIO
Attorney
U.S. Office of Special Counsel
1730 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036-4505
(202) 254-3600

August 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE MSPB’S DECISION IS LEGALLY INCORRECT BECAUSE IT
 DISREGARDS THE PLAIN STATUTORY LANGUAGE 4

 II. THE MSPB’S DECISION CONTRADICTS ESTABLISHED
 PRECEDENT PRECLUDING IT FROM RELYING ON OSC’S
 DETERMINATIONS TO DECIDE THE EXHAUSTION
 REQUIREMENT 8

 III. THE MSPB’S DECISION ENCROACHES ON OSC’S INDEPENDENT
 AUTHORITY AND THREATENS FUTURE WHISTLEBLOWER
 CLAIMS 11

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abou-Hussein v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 557 Fed. Appx. 979 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	5, 8
<i>Augustine v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 503 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Baldwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 113 M.S.P.R. 469 (2010)	8
<i>Becker v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 76 M.S.P.R. 292 (1997).....	14
<i>Bloom v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 101 M.S.P.R. 79 (2008)	6, 9
<i>Briley v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 236 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Cassidy v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 118 M.S.P.R. 74 (2012)	9
<i>Clarke v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 121 M.S.P.R. 154 (2014).....	passim
<i>Clark v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 997 F.2d 1466 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Costin v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 64 M.S.P.R. 517 (1994).....	9
<i>Coufal v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 98 M.S.P.R. 31 (2004)	6
<i>Ellison v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 7 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	5, 6
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972)	14
<i>Harvey v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 802 F.2d 537 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Heining v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 61 M.S.P.R. 539 (1994).....	7
<i>Herman v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 193 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 64 M.S.P.R. 46 (1994)	9
<i>Special Counsel v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 26 M.S.P.R. 415 (1985).....	11
<i>Special Counsel v. Harvey</i> , 28 M.S.P.R. 595 (1986).....	11
<i>Swanson v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 110 M.S.P.R. 278 (2008)	7
<i>Ward v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 981 F.2d 521(Fed. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Weber v. U.S.</i> , 209 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Whitmore v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 680 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Yunus v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 242 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1211	11
5 U.S.C. § 1212(a)(2).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 1212(d)(2).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 1212(h)	1

5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(1)(A)	1
5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(2)(B)	10
5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(3).....	5, 6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 1212(a)(4).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 1221(f).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7703	4
Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465.	14

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
S. Rep. No. 100-413 (1988)	5, 11
S. Rep. No. 112–155 (2012)	14
U.S. Office of Special Counsel, Annual Report to Congress, Fiscal Year 2013.....	13
